

No. 16-1027

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General
of Virginia

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Acting Deputy
Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
Assistant Attorney General

TREVOR S. COX
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7704
tcox@oag.state.va.us

December 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The automobile exception to the warrant requirement applies here	14
A. The automobile exception is categorical and applies in cases where, as here, a vehicle is readily mobile and probable cause exists to believe that a search will uncover evidence of a crime	14
1. Multiple rationales justify the automobile exception	15
2. The automobile exception permitted the search here because Officer Rhodes had ample probable cause, before entering the property, to believe that Collins’s readily mobile motorcycle was evidence of a crime.....	18
B. There is no separate exigency requirement to the automobile exception—regardless of the vehicle’s location—but even if there were, it would be satisfied here	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Officer Rhodes did not need a warrant to walk up the open driveway to reach a motorcycle that the automobile exception authorized him to search	27
D. Collins’s fears of roving police searches are not justified: a warrantless automobile search must be supported by probable cause, limited in scope, and reasonable.....	29
II. The automobile exception and its supporting rationales do not automatically disappear inside a home’s curtilage, and it would undermine the utility of the exception to restrict its application there	34
A. The Court’s case law demonstrates that a vehicle’s location inside or outside the curtilage does not drive the analysis.....	34
1. <i>Scher</i> and <i>Labron</i> refute Collins’s position	34
2. <i>Carney</i> and <i>Coolidge</i> do not support Collins’s position.....	38
B. The justifications for the automobile exception still apply when a vehicle is parked on a driveway close to a home....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Police officers need bright-line rules when they confront inherently exigent circumstances, so any limitations to the exception should depend on unambiguous physical distinctions, not on indeterminate curtilage analyses.....	45
1. Requiring case-by-case curtilage determinations would undermine the utility and purpose of the automobile exception	46
2. The automobile exception should apply at least up to the threshold of an enclosed physical structure in the curtilage—a defined line that is easy to understand and adequately protects privacy and property interests	49
III. If the curtilage determination matters, the case should be remanded	54
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	13, 30
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	33
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	47, 48
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	43
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	18, 32, 45, 48, 49
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974)	17, 23, 25, 32, 44
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	24, 26, 32
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	33, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	27
<i>Dyke v. Taylor Implement Mfg. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 216 (1968)	19
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gooding v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 430 (1974)	33
<i>Husty v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 694 (1931)	24, 25, 35
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	53
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	51
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999)	14, 23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	31
<i>Michigan v. Thomas</i> , 458 U.S. 259 (1982)	25
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	48
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	26
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	21, 32
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	46, 55
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	49, 50
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kilgore</i> , 677 A.2d 311 (Pa. 1995), <i>rev'd sub nom. Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996)	36, 37
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	26
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981)	48
<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938)	3, 29, 34, 35, 36, 39
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	50
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	2, 17, 23, 45
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	26
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	15, 20, 39
<i>United States v. Beene</i> , 818 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2016).....	55
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> , 535 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Brookins</i> , 345 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	48
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	46, 47, 55
<i>United States v. Goncalves</i> , 642 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Hatley</i> , 15 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 449 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	12, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	14
<i>United States v. Markham</i> , 844 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	50, 51
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	49
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	31, 32
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	17, 34, 44
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	56
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-108(A) (2014)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-817(B) (2017)	4
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(a)(2)(B)	34
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)(2)(A)(ii)	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769 ed.)	52, 53
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief for the United States, <i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938) (No. 49), 1938 WL 63934	35, 36
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938) (No. 49), 1938 WL 63933	35
Respondent’s Brief in Opposition, <i>Pennsylvania v. Kilgore</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996) (No. 95-1691), 1996 WL 33467564	37
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Police Behavior during Traffic and Street Stops, 2011</i> (Sept. 2013 (rev. Oct. 27, 2016))	47
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (Thomson/West 5th ed.) (Oct. 2017 update)	45, 54
